ISOLATION OF CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM
METHANOL EXTRACT IN STEM BARK OF

Pithecellobium jiringa

NOSAFARINA ABDUL MANAF

Final Year Project Report Submitted
in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION OF CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM METHANOL
EXTRACT IN STEM BARK OF Pithecellobium jiringa

This study is designed to isolate and identify chemical constituents from the
methanol extract in stem barks of Pithecellobium jiringa. The chemical
constituents from methanol extract were isolated and purified by using liquid-
liquid extraction, silica gel in column chromatography and were analyse by using
GC-MS and FT-IR techniques. The structures of the chemical constituents were
identified on the basis of spectral data on GC-MS, and FT-IR. n-Hexadecanoic
acid, Hexadecanoic acid (ethyl ester), 1,2,4-Trioxolane-2 octanoic acid, 5-octyl-
(methyl ester), Eicosane and two of Hexadecanoic acid (methyl ester) constituents
at different peaks were isolated from methanol extracts of stem barks of
Pithecellobium jiringa. The results suggested that the current studies on
Pithecellobium jiringa is still far from being well known and therefore more
studies need to be done for better understanding of this plant.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the study

1.2 Problem statements

1.3  Significance of study

1.4  Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1  Natural remedies of various plants

2.1.1  Natural remedies of Pithecellobium jiringa
2.2  Isolation of chemical constituents in various solvent

extractions
2.2.1 Isolation of chemical constituents from methanol
extractions

2.2.2 Isolation of chemical constituents in stem bark of
various plants.

2.2.3  Isolation of chemical constituents in stem bark of
various plants in same family of Pithecellobium
Jiringa.

iv

Page
iii

iv

vi
vii
viii
ix

(O IV I

— 9 QN

13

15

18



CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents
3.1.3 Apparatus and Instrumentation
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Sample Preparation
3.2.2 Extraction and Isolation
3.2.2.1 Solvent Extraction
3.2.2.2 Isolation by Column Chromatography
3.2.3 TLC Test
3.3  Identification of the chemical compounds

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Extraction
4.1.1 Liquid-Liquid Extraction
4.1.2 Column Chromatography
4.1.2.1 Adsorbent
4.1.2.2 Solvent
42  TLC Test
4.2.1 Solvent Development
4.3  Analysis of chemical constituents from methanol extract of
stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa
4.3.1 Identification of chemical constituents from methanol
extract of stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa by Gas
Chromatography Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS)
4.3.2 Identification of chemical constituents from methanol
extract of stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa by
Fourier Transforms Infrared (FT-IR)

CHAPTERS CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

20
20
20
20
22
22
22
22
23
23
24

25
25
28
30
31
a8
35

38

42

46

50
56
73



Table

4.1.1
4.1.2

4.2.1.1

4.3.1.1

43.2.1
4.3.2.2

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Extraction solvents listed by density

Data of isolation of chemical constituents from
methanol extract in stem barks of Pithecellobium
Jiringa

Ry values of methanol extract of stem bark of
Pithecellobium jiringa

List of chemical constituents identified by GC-MS
analysis from methanol extract in stem bark of
Pithecellobium jiringa

IR correlation table

FT-IR adsorption and its functional group.

vi

Page

27
32

36

39

42
43



