ISOLATION OF CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM METHANOL EXTRACT IN STEM BARK OF

Pithecellobium jiringa

NOSAFARINA ABDUL MANAF

Final Year Project Report Submitted
in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION OF CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM METHANOL EXTRACT IN STEM BARK OF Pithecellobium jiringa

This study is designed to isolate and identify chemical constituents from the methanol extract in stem barks of *Pithecellobium jiringa*. The chemical constituents from methanol extract were isolated and purified by using liquid-liquid extraction, silica gel in column chromatography and were analyse by using GC-MS and FT-IR techniques. The structures of the chemical constituents were identified on the basis of spectral data on GC-MS, and FT-IR. n-Hexadecanoic acid, Hexadecanoic acid (ethyl ester), 1,2,4-Trioxolane-2 octanoic acid, 5-octyl-(methyl ester), Eicosane and two of Hexadecanoic acid (methyl ester) constituents at different peaks were isolated from methanol extracts of stem barks of *Pithecellobium jiringa*. The results suggested that the current studies on *Pithecellobium jiringa* is still far from being well known and therefore more studies need to be done for better understanding of this plant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
CHA	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backgr	ound of the study	1	
1.2	Probler	n statements	4	
1.3	Signific	cance of study	5	
1.4	Objecti	ves of the study	5	
	PTER 2			
2.1	Natural	remedies of various plants	6	
	2.1.1	Natural remedies of Pithecellobium jiringa	7 11	
2.2	Isolation of chemical constituents in various solvent extractions			
	2.2.1	Isolation of chemical constituents from methanol extractions	13	
	2.2.2	Isolation of chemical constituents in stem bark of various plants.	15	
	2.2.3	Isolation of chemical constituents in stem bark of various plants in same family of <i>Pithecellobium jiringa</i> .	18	

CHAI	TER 3	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1	Raw materials	20	
	3.1.2	Chemicals and Reagents	20	
	3.1.3	Apparatus and Instrumentation	20	
3.2	Methods			
	3.2.1	Sample Preparation	22	
	3.2.2	Extraction and Isolation	22	
	3.2.2.1	Solvent Extraction	22	
		Isolation by Column Chromatography	23	
	3.2.3	TLC Test	23	
3.3	Identif	ication of the chemical compounds	24	
СНАІ	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Extrac		25	
		-Liquid Extraction	25	
		n Chromatography	28	
		Adsorbent	30	
		Solvent	31	
4.2	TLC T		35	
	4.2.1		35	
4.3	Analysis of chemical constituents from methanol extract of			
	stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa			
	4.3.1	Identification of chemical constituents from methanol		
		extract of stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa by Gas		
		Chromatography Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS)	38	
	4.3.2	Identification of chemical constituents from methanol		
		extract of stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa by		
		Fourier Transforms Infrared (FT-IR)	42	
CHA	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	46	
CITE	D REFI	FERENCES	50	
APPE	APPENDICES			
CURI	RICILI	IM VITAE	73	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
		•
4.1.1	Extraction solvents listed by density	27
4.1.2	Data of isolation of chemical constituents from methanol extract in stem barks of <i>Pithecellobium jiringa</i>	32
4.2.1.1	R _f values of methanol extract of stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa	36
4.3.1.1	List of chemical constituents identified by GC-MS analysis from methanol extract in stem bark of Pithecellobium jiringa	39
4.3.2.1	IR correlation table	42
4.3.2.2	FT-IR adsorption and its functional group.	43